
 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 
ORDER SUMMARILY REVOKING INVESTMENT ADVISER CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO  

CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25242  
 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f B
us

in
es

s O
ve

rs
ig

ht
 

MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
DANIEL P. O’DONNELL 
Assistant Chief Counsel  
JEREMY. F KOO (State Bar No. 300225) 
Counsel 
Department of Business Oversight 
1515 K Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, California 95814 
Telephone: (916) 327-2610 
Facsimile: (916) 445-6985 
 
Attorneys for the Complainant 
 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 
 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
In the Matter of: 
 
THE COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS 
OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
INGENUITY STREET INVESTING, LLC, an 
entity, 
 
  Respondent. 

IA LICENSE NO. 164287 
 
 

 
ORDER RESCINDING ORDER 
SUMMARILY REVOKING INVESTMENT 
ADVISER CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO 
CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25242   

 
 
 

             
TO: Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC 

14710 Vickery Place 
 Saratoga, California 95070 
     

Manuel P. Alvarez, Commissioner of Business Oversight (Commissioner) of the Department 

of Business Oversight (DBO) finds that: 

1. On December 14, 2018, the Commissioner issued an Order Imposing Conditions on 

Surrender of Certificate as Investment Adviser against Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC. 

2. On April 10, 2019, The Commissioner issued an Order Summarily Revoking 



 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 
ORDER SUMMARILY REVOKING INVESTMENT ADVISER CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO  

CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25242  
 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f B
us

in
es

s O
ve

rs
ig

ht
 

Investment Adviser Certificate Pursuant to Corporations Code Section 25242 against Ingenuity 

Street Investing, LLC. On April 15, 2019, Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC requested a hearing on 

this order. The matter is currently pending. 

3. On August 27, 2019, Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC completed a pending examination 

to the Commissioner’s satisfaction. 

 

 Good cause appearing, the Order Summarily Revoking Investment Adviser Certificate 

Pursuant to Corporations Code Section 25242 against Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC is hereby 

rescinded.  

 

Dated:  August 30, 2019   MANUEL P. ALVAREZ   
 Sacramento, California  Commissioner of Business Oversight 
 
 
 
 
      By: ____________________ 
             MARY ANN SMITH 
             Deputy Commissioner 
             Enforcement Division   
        
 

 


	By: ____________________
	MARY ANN SMITH
	Deputy Commissioner
	Enforcement Division

