1	MARY ANN SMITH	
2	Deputy Commissioner	
	DANIEL P. O'DONNELL Assistant Chief Counsel	
3	JEREMY. F KOO (State Bar No. 300225)	
4	Counsel	
5	Department of Business Oversight 1515 K Street, Suite 200	
6	Sacramento, California 95814	
7	Telephone: (916) 327-2610 Facsimile: (916) 445-6985	
8	Attorneys for the Complainant	
9		
10	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT	
11	OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
12	OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
13	In the Matter of:	IA LICENSE NO. 164287
	THE COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS	
14	OVERSIGHT,	
15	Complainant,	ORDER RESCINDING ORDER SUMMARILY REVOKING INVESTMENT
16		ADVISER CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO
17	v.	CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 25242
18	INGENUITY STREET INVESTING, LLC, an	
19	entity,	
20	Respondent.	
21	TO: Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC	
22	14710 Vickery Place	
23	Saratoga, California 9507	U
24	Manuel P. Alvarez, Commissioner of Ru	siness Oversight (Commissioner) of the Department
	Manuel P. Alvarez, Commissioner of Business Oversight (Commissioner) of the Department	
25	of Business Oversight (DBO) finds that:	
26	1. On December 14, 2018, the Commissioner issued an Order Imposing Conditions on	
27	Surrender of Certificate as Investment Adviser against Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC.	
28	2. On April 10, 2019, The Commission	oner issued an Order Summarily Revoking
	1	
	ORDER SUMMARII Y REVOKING INVESTMENT ADVISER CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO	

1	Investment Adviser Certificate Pursuant to Corporations Code Section 25242 against Ingenuity			
2	Street Investing, LLC. On April 15, 2019, Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC requested a hearing on			
3	this order. The matter is currently pending.	this order. The matter is currently pending.		
4	3. On August 27, 2019, Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC completed a pending examination			
5	to the Commissioner's satisfaction.			
6	5			
7	Good cause appearing, the Order Summarily Revoking Investment Adviser Certificate			
8	Pursuant to Corporations Code Section 25242 against Ingenuity Street Investing, LLC is hereby			
9	rescinded.			
0				
1		MANUEL P. ALVAREZ		
2	Sacramento, California	Commissioner of Business Oversight		
3	3			
4	4	By:MARY ANN SMITH		
5	5	Deputy Commissioner Enforcement Division		
6	5	Emorcement Division		
7	7			
8	8			
9	9			
0.	)			
1	1			
2	2			
3	3			
4	4			
5	5			
6	5			
7	7			
8	8			
1		•		